EP 4 047 190 A3

(19) Europdisches

Patentamt

European
Patent Office
Office européen

des brevets

(11) EP 4 047 190 A3

(12) EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION

(88) Date of publication A3:
07.09.2022 Bulletin 2022/36

(43) Date of publication A2:
24.08.2022 Bulletin 2022/34

(21) Application number: 22157991.5

(22) Date of filing: 22.02.2022

(51) International Patent Classification (IPC):
F01D 11/08 (2006.01) FO1D 25/12 (2006.01)

(562) Cooperative Patent Classification (CPC):
F01D 11/08; FO1D 25/12; FO5D 2220/31;
FO5D 2220/32; FO5D 2240/11; FO5D 2250/185

(84) Designated Contracting States:
AL ATBE BG CH CY CZDE DKEE ES FI FR GB
GRHRHUIEISITLILTLULVMC MK MT NL NO
PL PT RO RS SE SI SK SM TR
Designated Extension States:
BA ME
Designated Validation States:
KH MA MD TN

(30) Priority: 23.02.2021 KR 20210024022

(71) Applicant: Doosan Heavy Industries &
Construction Co., Ltd.
Seongsan-gu
Changwon-si, Gyeongsangnam-do 51711 (KR)

(72) Inventor: JANG, Yun Chang
50842 Gimhae-si, Gyeongsangnam-do (KR)

(74) Representative: BCKIP
Siegfriedstrale 8
80803 Miinchen (DE)

(54) RING SEGMENT AND TURBOMACHINE

(57) The presentdisclosure proposes a ring segment
and a turbomachine including the ring segment. The ring
segment is installed on an inner circumferential surface
of a casing and disposed to face an end of a blade dis-
posed inside the casing. The ring segment includes a
segment body disposed radially inside the casing and
provided with multiple cooling channels through which
cooling air flows. The ring segment further includes two
segment protrusions protruding outward from the seg-

ment body, coupled to the inner circumferential surface
of the casing, and spaced apart from each other in a flow
direction of fluid flowing through the casing so as to form
an RS cavity into which cooling air is introduced. In a
cross section obtained by cross-sectioning the segment
body along an imaginary plane including a radial straight
line of the casing, a width in the radial direction of the
casing is smaller than a width in a direction perpendicular
to the radial direction of the casing.

Processed by Luminess, 75001 PARIS (FR)



10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EP 4 047 190 A3

9

des

Europdisches
Patentamt

European
Patent Office

Office européen

brevets

N

EPO FORM 1503 03.82 (P04C01)

EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED TO BE RELEVANT

Application Number

EP 22 15 7991

Category

Citation of document with indication, where appropriate,
of relevant passages

Relevant
to claim

CLASSIFICATION OF THE
APPLICATION (IPC)

WO 95/27126 Al (UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP
[US]) 12 October 1995 (1995-10-12)

* column 3, line 35 - column 6, line 6;
claims 1-4; figures 1-6 *

EP 3 318 720 Al (GEN ELECTRIC [US])

9 May 2018 (2018-05-09)

* paragraph [0014] - paragraph [0026];
claims 1-6; figures 1-7 *

EP 2 860 358 Al (ALSTOM TECHNOLOGY LTD
[CH]) 15 April 2015 (2015-04-15)

* paragraph [0023] - paragraph [0025] *
* paragraph [0030]; claims 1-6; figures
1-3,6, 7 *

US 2013/323033 Al (LUTJEN PAUL M [US] ET
AL) 5 December 2013 (2013-12-05)

* paragraph [0018] - paragraph [0043];
claims 1-4; figures 1-4,4a *

EP 1 375 824 A2 (UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP
[US]) 2 January 2004 (2004-01-02)

* the whole document *

The present search report has been drawn up for all claims

1-3,7,
11-14
1,4-7,
9-15

8
1-7,9-15

8

1-6,9,10

1-3,15

INV.
F01D11/08
F01D25/12

TECHNICAL FIELDS
SEARCHED  (IPC)

FO1D

Place of search Date of completion of the search

28 July 2022

Munich

Balice,

Examiner

Marco

CATEGORY OF CITED DOCUMENTS

: theory or principle underlying the invention
: earlier patent document, but published on, or

X : particularly relevant if taken alone

Y : particularly relevant if combined with another
document of the same category

A :technological background

O : non-written disclosure

P : intermediate document

after the filing date

: document cited in the application
: document cited for other reasons

: member of the same patent family, corresponding

document




10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EPO FORM P0459

ANNEX TO THE EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

EP 4 047 190 A3

ON EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION NO.

EP 22 15 7991

This annex lists the patent family members relating to the patent documents cited in the above-mentioned European search report.

The members are as contained in the European Patent Office EDP file on

The European Patent Office is in no way liable for these particulars which are merely given for the purpose of information.

28-07-2022
Patent document Publication Patent family Publication
cited in search report date member(s) date
WO 9527126 Al 12-10-1995 DE 69502282 T2 24-12-1998
EP 0753100 A1l 15-01-1997
JP 3671981 B2 13-07-2005
JP H09511304 A 11-11-1997
uUs 5486090 A 23-01-1996
WO 9527126 Al 12-10-1995
EP 3318720 Al 09-05-2018 CN 108019239 A 11-05-2018
EP 3318720 A1l 09-05-2018
JP 7045828 B2 01-04-2022
JP 2018112184 A 19-07-2018
Us 2018119570 Al 03-05-2018
EP 2860358 Al 15-04-2015 CN 104564350 A 29-04-2015
EP 2860358 Al 15-04-2015
EP 2860359 A1 15-04-2015
JP 2015075118 A 20-04-2015
KR 20150042137 A 20-04-2015
Us 2015110612 Al 23-04-2015
US 2013323033 Al 05-12-2013 EP 2855857 A2 08-04-2015
us 2013323033 Al 05-12-2013
uUs 2015300195 A1 22-10-2015
WO 2014028095 A2 20-02-2014
EP 1375824 A2 02-01-2004 AT 325938 T 15-06-2006
AU 2003204539 A1 22-01-2004
CA 2432492 A1 19-12-2003
DE 60305100 T2 14-12-2006
DK 1375824 T3 26-06-2006
EP 1375824 A2 02-01-2004
JP 3866226 B2 10-01-2007
JP 2004061105 A 26-02-2004
KR 20030097707 A 31-12-2003
KR 20060032606 A 17-04-2006
SG 115541 A1 28-10-2005
Us 2003235494 Al 25-12-2003

For more details about this annex : see Official Journal of the European Patent Office, No. 12/82




	bibliography
	abstract
	search report

