# (11) **EP 4 047 190 A3**

(12)

### **EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION**

(88) Date of publication A3: 07.09.2022 Bulletin 2022/36

(43) Date of publication A2: **24.08.2022 Bulletin 2022/34** 

(21) Application number: 22157991.5

(22) Date of filing: 22.02.2022

(51) International Patent Classification (IPC): F01D 11/08 (2006.01) F01D 25/12 (2006.01)

(52) Cooperative Patent Classification (CPC): F01D 11/08; F01D 25/12; F05D 2220/31; F05D 2220/32; F05D 2240/11; F05D 2250/185

(84) Designated Contracting States:

AL AT BE BG CH CY CZ DE DK EE ES FI FR GB GR HR HU IE IS IT LI LT LU LV MC MK MT NL NO PL PT RO RS SE SI SK SM TR

Designated Extension States:

**BA ME** 

**Designated Validation States:** 

KH MA MD TN

(30) Priority: 23.02.2021 KR 20210024022

(71) Applicant: Doosan Heavy Industries & Construction Co., Ltd.
Seongsan-gu
Changwon-si, Gyeongsangnam-do 51711 (KR)

(72) Inventor: JANG, Yun Chang 50842 Gimhae-si, Gyeongsangnam-do (KR)

(74) Representative: BCKIP Siegfriedstraße 8 80803 München (DE)

#### (54) RING SEGMENT AND TURBOMACHINE

(57) The present disclosure proposes a ring segment and a turbomachine including the ring segment. The ring segment is installed on an inner circumferential surface of a casing and disposed to face an end of a blade disposed inside the casing. The ring segment includes a segment body disposed radially inside the casing and provided with multiple cooling channels through which cooling air flows. The ring segment further includes two segment protrusions protruding outward from the seg-

ment body, coupled to the inner circumferential surface of the casing, and spaced apart from each other in a flow direction of fluid flowing through the casing so as to form an RS cavity into which cooling air is introduced. In a cross section obtained by cross-sectioning the segment body along an imaginary plane including a radial straight line of the casing, a width in the radial direction of the casing is smaller than a width in a direction perpendicular to the radial direction of the casing.



## **EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT**

**Application Number** 

EP 22 15 7991

10	

	DOCUMENTS CONSIDE	RED TO BE R	ELEVANT		
Category	Citation of document with indi of relevant passag		priate,	Relevant to claim	CLASSIFICATION OF THE APPLICATION (IPC)
x	WO 95/27126 A1 (UNITE [US]) 12 October 1999	5 (1995-10-1	2)	1-3,7, 11-14	INV. F01D11/08
Y	* column 3, line 35 claims 1-4; figures 3		line 6;	1,4-7, 9-15	F01D25/12
A				8	
Y	EP 3 318 720 A1 (GEN 9 May 2018 (2018-05-0	-	s])	1-7,9-15	
A	* paragraph [0014] - claims 1-6; figures		0026];	8	
Y	EP 2 860 358 A1 (ALS: [CH]) 15 April 2015  * paragraph [0023] -  * paragraph [0030]; 01-3,6, 7 *	(2015-04-15) paragraph [	0025] *	1-6,9,10	
Y	US 2013/323033 A1 (LI AL) 5 December 2013 * paragraph [0018] -	(2013–12–05)	)5)	1-3,15	
	claims 1-4; figures		0013],	-	TECHNICAL FIELDS SEARCHED (IPC)
A	EP 1 375 824 A2 (UNI: [US]) 2 January 2004 * the whole document	(2004-01-02		1-15	F01D
	The present search report has be	·	claims etion of the search		Examiner
	Munich	28 Jul	y 2022	Bal	ice, Marco
	ATEGORY OF CITED DOCUMENTS		Γ : theory or principle Ε : earlier patent docu	ument, buť publis	
X : parl Y : parl doc A : tech	ticularly relevant if taken alone ticularly relevant if combined with another ument of the same category nnological background h-written disclosure	r	after the filing date D: document cited in : document cited for	the application r other reasons	

### EP 4 047 190 A3

### ANNEX TO THE EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT ON EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION NO.

EP 22 15 7991

5

This annex lists the patent family members relating to the patent documents cited in the above-mentioned European search report. The members are as contained in the European Patent Office EDP file on The European Patent Office is in no way liable for these particulars which are merely given for the purpose of information.

28-07-2022

									28-07-2022
10			Patent document ed in search report		Publication date		Patent family member(s)		Publication date
		WO	9527126	A1	12-10-1995	DE	69502282	т2	24-12-1998
						EP	0753100	A1	15-01-1997
						JP	3671981	B2	13-07-2005
15						JP	н09511304	A	11-11-1997
						US	5486090	A	23-01-1996
						WO	9527126	A1	12-10-1995
		EP	3318720	A1	09-05-2018	CN	108019239	 А	11-05-2018
20						EP	3318720	A1	09-05-2018
						JP	7045828	в2	01-04-2022
						JP	2018112184	A	19-07-2018
						US	2018119570	A1	03-05-2018
		EP	2860358	 A1	15-04-2015	CN	104564350	 A	29-04-2015
25						EP	2860358		15-04-2015
						EP	2860359		15-04-2015
						JP	2015075118		20-04-2015
						KR	20150042137		20-04-2015
00						US	2015110612	<b>A1</b>	23-04-2015
30		us	2013323033	 A1	05-12-2013	 EP	2855857	A2	08-04-2015
						US	2013323033	A1	05-12-2013
						US	2015300195	A1	22-10-2015
						WO	2014028095	A2	20-02-2014
35		EP	1375824	A2	02-01-2004	AT	325938	т	15-06-2006
						AU	2003204539	A1	22-01-2004
						CA	2432492	A1	19-12-2003
						DE	60305100	т2	14-12-2006
						DK	1375824	т3	26-06-2006
40						EP	1375824	A2	02-01-2004
						JP	3866226	B2	10-01-2007
						JP	2004061105	A	26-02-2004
						KR	20030097707	A	31-12-2003
						KR	20060032606	A	17-04-2006
45						SG	115541	A1	28-10-2005
						US	2003235494	A1	25-12-2003
50	o.								
55	FORM P0459								

For more details about this annex : see Official Journal of the European Patent Office, No. 12/82